

## PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, AS AMENDED. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2001, AS AMENDED.

## NOTICE OF MAKING:

- 1. Variation No. 4 Alignment with the Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy (RSES);
- 2. Variation No. 5 Outdoor Advertising; and
- 3. Revocation of Clonburris SDZ Planning Scheme 2008.

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 13(8) of the Planning & Development Act, 2000 (as amended), that South Dublin County Council, being the Planning Authority for the County has, made Variations to the County Development Plan for the County of South Dublin on Monday 9th December 2019. These variations are effective immediately and relate to the following:

- 1. Variation No. 4 Alignment with the Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy (RSES) Variation No. 4 to the South Dublin County Council Development Plan 2016-2022 sought to respond to the recent changes in National and Regional planning policy, namely the publication of the National Planning Framework (NPF) in 2018 and the Eastern and Midland Regional Assembly (EMRA) Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy (RSES) in 2019. Variation No.4 ensures consistency with the RSES, in particular the core strategy, and all other Regional Policy Objectives.
- 2. Variation No. 5 Outdoor Advertising

Variation No. 5 sought to amend the policy context within the South Dublin County Council Development Plan 2016-2022 in relation to outdoor advertising. With advances in technology, increasing demand for customer communication, as well as enhanced service delivery, South Dublin County Council are seeking to respond to these challenges by developing an updated and modern policy position on outdoor advertising.

The Variations of the County Development Plan are available for inspection on hard-copy or in electronic format at County Hall Tallaght, the Civic Offices Clondalkin and in County Library, Tallaght and all Local Branch Libraries during normal opening hours for each library (excluding Bank Holidays) and are available to view or download from the Council's website <a href="https://www.sdcc.ie">www.sdcc.ie</a>. The Variations are available for purchase from the Land Use Planning & Transportation Department, County Hall Tallaght, Dublin 24.

3. Revocation of Clonburris SDZ Planning Scheme 2008

Notice is hereby given that the Members of South Dublin County Council, following the making of the Clonburris SDZ Planning Scheme 2019 and consideration of the Chief Executive's Report and recommendation, have resolved to revoke the Clonburris SDZ Planning Scheme 2008 under Section 171 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended)

Michael Mulhern, Director of Services,

www.sdcc.ie
www.southdublindevplan.ie

